
 

Supplemental Agreement 
Number 

Organization and Address 

Phone: 

Original Agreement Number 

Project Number Execution Date Completion Date 

Project Title New Maximum Amount Payable 

Description of Work 

The Local Agency of 
desires to supplement the agreement entered in to with 
and executed on  and identified as Agreement No. 
All provisions in the basic agreement remain in effect except as expressly modified by this supplement.  
The changes to the agreement are described as follows: 

I 
Section 1, SCOPE OF WORK, is hereby changed to read: 

II 
Section IV, TIME FOR BEGINNING AND COMPLETION, is amended to change the number of calendar days 
for completion of the work to read: 

III 
Section V, PAYMENT, shall be amended as follows: 

as set forth in the attached Exhibit A, and by this reference made a part of this supplement. 
If you concur with this supplement and agree to the changes as stated above, please sign in the Appropriate 
spaces below and return to this office for final action. 

By: By: 

Consultant Signature Approving Authority Signature 

Date 
DOT Form 140-063
 Revised 09/2005

3 Apex Companies, LLC
1325 SE Tech Center Dr., Suite 140,
Vancouver, WA 98683

360.695.3488
LA10565

STR23007 11/15/2023 12/31/2025

Citywide Horizontal Curve Safety Improvements $124,628.52

The Professional Services Agreement reserved the right for the City to supplement the contract with addition
tasks. Supplement 3 adds work defined in the attached amended scope of work. (Exhibit A)
Base Agreement : $110,258.52 (Including all previous Supplemental Agreements)
Supplemental Agreement 3 : $14,370.00
New Total Contract : $124,628.52

City of Camas
Apex Companies, LLC (formerly PBS)

July XX,2025 LA 10565

Supplemental items of work consist of the tasks described in the Professional Services Agreement
dated 11/15/2023, work defined in Supplemental Agreements 1 and 2, and the attached Exhibit A.

No change

SEE EXHIBIT B



  

City of Camas, Washington 

 

Scope of Work 

Citywide Horizontal Curve Safety Improvements 

City of Camas Project: STR23007 

Supplemental 3 

 

INTRODUCTION 

PBS Engineering and Environmental Inc. (PBS) and its Consultant team were selected by the City of Camas (City) 

to perform traffic and design engineering, environmental permitting, public involvement and other related 

professional services for the Citywide Horizontal Curve Safety Improvements project. Professional services will 

include evaluation of existing horizontal curves, evaluation of corrective measures, traffic engineering, 

environmental process and permits, and utility coordination. There were other professional services that were 

identified in the original scope of work that could be added if the City requested them.  

 

Task 10 Construction Management was added to the original contract with Supplemental 2 and Supplemental 3 is 

adding Subtask 10.3 Traffic Control Field Inspections to Task 10 of the professional services. 

 

 

The task that will be added. 

 

CONTRACT TASK ADDED 

 

SCOPE OF WORK 

Task 10: Construction Management 

 

Subtask 10.3 Traffic Control Field Inspections 

The consultant will coordinate with the City on conducting traffic control field inspections, these field inspections 

will be conducted daily or as requested by the City. The consultant will report to the City by telephone immediately 

with findings and recommendations. Also, the consultant will follow up with an email on the findings and 

recommendations. 

 

 

 

 

July 15, 2025 

1 PBS Project 78177 

 

Matt.Griswold
Text Box
EXHIBIT A



Exhibit B CONSTRUCTION SERVICES HOURS

City Wide Horizontal Curve Project

City of Camas, Washington

Wednesday, July 23, 2025

Task and Description

Construction 

Inspector IV

Construction 

Inspector II
Expense TOTAL BUDGET AMOUNT

Task 10: Construction Management $14,370.00 14,370.00

Subtask 10.3  Traffic Control Field Inspections 50.00 50.00 120.00 $14,370.00  

TOTAL HOURS 50.00 50.00

HOURLY RATES 155.00 130.00

TOTAL DOLLARS 7,750.00 6,500.00 120.00 14,370.00 14,370.00

PBS



Overhead 

NTE

Fixed Fee 

NTE

180.66% 30.00%

Engineering Technician $25.00 $45.17 $7.50 $77.67 77
Engineering Technician II $39.75 $71.81 $11.93 $123.49 120
Engineering Staff I $38.22 $69.05 $11.47 $118.73 118
Engineering Staff II $46.63 $84.24 $13.99 $144.86 144
Engineering Staff III $54.40 $98.28 $16.32 $169.00 168
Engineer IV $57.69 $104.22 $17.31 $179.22 178
Engineer V $63.70 $115.08 $19.11 $197.89 190
Engineer VI $66.83 $120.74 $20.05 $207.61 205
Engineer VII $74.52 $134.63 $22.36 $231.50 225
Engineer VIII $117.69 $212.62 $35.31 $365.62 240
Structural Project Engineer V $64.90 $117.25 $19.47 $201.62 201
Sr. Structural Project Engineer VI $84.62 $152.87 $25.39 $262.88 235
Structural Project Manager VII $83.33 $150.54 $25.00 $258.87 250
Sr. Structural Project Manager VIII $90.87 $164.17 $27.26 $282.30 265
Principal Engineer $100.96 $182.39 $30.29 $313.64 270
Design Technician I $41.67 $75.28 $12.50 $129.45 125
Design Technician II $37.50 $67.75 $11.25 $116.50 116
Design Technician III $47.34 $85.52 $14.20 $147.07 142
Design Technician IV $50.00 $90.33 $15.00 $155.33 155
Engineering Geologist I $51.67 $93.35 $15.50 $160.52 115
Engineering Geologist II $59.00 $106.59 $17.70 $183.29 177
Landscape/Planning I $35.00 $63.23 $10.50 $108.73 105
Landscape/Planning II $38.34 $69.27 $11.50 $119.11 115
Landscape/Planning III $42.34 $76.49 $12.70 $131.53 127
Landscape/Planning IV $48.50 $87.62 $14.55 $150.67 142
Landscape/Planning V $54.09 $97.72 $16.23 $168.04 162
Landscape/Planning VI $61.67 $111.41 $18.50 $191.58 185
Landscape/Planning VII $64.90 $117.25 $19.47 $201.62 201
Construction Inspector I $39.34 $71.07 $11.80 $122.21 118
Construction Inspector II $43.34 $78.30 $13.00 $134.64 130
Construction Inspector III $41.20 $74.43 $12.36 $127.99 127
Construction Inspector IV $50.00 $90.33 $15.00 $155.33 155
Construction Inspector V $57.34 $103.59 $17.20 $178.13 172
Construction Inspector VI $63.34 $114.43 $19.00 $196.77 190
Construction Manager I $61.67 $111.41 $18.50 $191.58 185
Construction Manager II $63.34 $114.43 $19.00 $196.77 195
Construction Manager III $61.67 $111.41 $18.50 $191.58 191

Actuals Not To Exceed Table (ANTE)

All Inclusive Max 

Hourly Billing 

Rate NTE

Job Classifications

Direct Labor 

Hourly Billing 

Rate NTE

WSDOT Agreement: 2024
PBS Engineering & Environmental 

1325 SE Tech Center Drive Suite 140

Vancouver, WA 98683

Negotiated 

Billing Rate 

NTE

Matt.Griswold
Text Box
EXHIBIT B



Construction Manager IV $71.67 $129.48 $21.50 $222.65 215
Survey I $28.00 $50.58 $8.40 $86.98 86
Survey II $40.80 $73.71 $12.24 $126.75 126
Survey III $43.25 $78.14 $12.98 $134.36 134
Survey IV $44.23 $79.91 $13.27 $137.40 137
Survey V $51.67 $93.35 $15.50 $160.52 155
Survey VI $67.31 $121.60 $20.19 $209.11 175
Survey VII $72.12 $130.29 $21.64 $224.05 200
Survey 1-Person Crew $52.48 $94.81 $15.74 $163.03 162
Survey 2-Person Crew $71.26 $128.74 $21.38 $221.38 220
Survey 3-Person Crew $87.46 $158.01 $26.24 $271.70 270
Unmanned Aerial Sys Operator I* $34.00 $61.42 $10.20 $105.62 152
Unmanned Aerial Sys Operator II* $36.00 $65.04 $10.80 $111.84 165
Unmanned Aerial Sys Operator III* $45.96 $83.03 $13.79 $142.78 195
Industrial Hygienist/Monitor $32.00 $57.81 $9.60 $99.41 90
Ind. Hygienist/AHERA Inspector I $32.10 $57.99 $9.63 $99.72 99
Ind. Hygienist/AHERA Inspector II $34.00 $61.42 $10.20 $105.62 105
Certified Industrial Hygienist I $46.67 $84.31 $14.00 $144.99 140
Certified Industrial Hygienist II $67.31 $121.60 $20.19 $209.11 180
Sr. Industrial Hygienist I $52.88 $95.53 $15.86 $164.28 150
Sr. Industrial Hygienist II $67.31 $121.60 $20.19 $209.11 165
Trainer/Safety Specialist $54.60 $98.64 $16.38 $169.62 135
Project Designer/Planner $38.46 $69.48 $11.54 $119.48 119
Project Manager (IH) $47.00 $84.91 $14.10 $146.01 135
Sr. Project Manager (IH) $55.29 $99.89 $16.59 $171.76 155
Principal – Industrial Hygiene $117.69 $212.62 $35.31 $365.62 210
Field Technician I $30.00 $54.20 $9.00 $93.20 90
Field Technician II $31.67 $57.22 $9.50 $98.39 95
Field Scientist/Planner $31.67 $57.22 $9.50 $98.39 95
Staff Scientist/Planner I $35.00 $63.23 $10.50 $108.73 105
Staff Scientist/Planner II $36.80 $66.48 $11.04 $114.32 114
Project Scientist/Planner I $41.40 $74.79 $12.42 $128.61 128
Project Scientist/Planner II $43.34 $78.30 $13.00 $134.64 134
Project Scientist/Planner III $50.00 $90.33 $15.00 $155.33 150
Sr. Scientist/Planner I $56.49 $102.05 $16.95 $175.49 175
Sr. Scientist/Planner II $62.50 $112.91 $18.75 $194.16 190
Principal Scientist/Planner $84.81 $153.22 $25.44 $263.47 225
Staff Environmental Regulatory Specialist

$33.00 $59.62 $9.90 $102.52 102
Project Environmental Regulatory 

Specialist
$45.90 $82.92 $13.77 $142.59 135

Sr. Environmental Regulatory Specialist $58.65 $105.96 $17.60 $182.20 170
Project Environmental Compliance 

Monitor
$45.90 $82.92 $13.77 $142.59 135

Sr. Environmental Compliance Monitor
$55.00 $99.36 $16.50 $170.86 155

Staff Geologist I $32.00 $57.81 $9.60 $99.41 99
Staff Geologist II $34.49 $62.31 $10.35 $107.15 107
Project Geologist I $36.26 $65.51 $10.88 $112.65 112
Project Geologist II $38.94 $70.35 $11.68 $120.97 120
Sr. Geologist I $51.67 $93.35 $15.50 $160.52 155

Matt.Griswold
Text Box
EXHIBIT B



Sr. Geologist II $54.95 $99.27 $16.49 $170.71 170
Sr. Geologist III $65.00 $117.43 $19.50 $201.93 195
Sr. Geologist IV $70.00 $126.46 $21.00 $217.46 217
Principal Geologist $75.00 $135.50 $22.50 $233.00 232
Project Hydrogeologist I $43.34 $78.30 $13.00 $134.64 130
Project Hydrogeologist II $46.67 $84.31 $14.00 $144.99 140
Sr. Hydrogeologist I $53.34 $96.36 $16.00 $165.71 160
Sr. Hydrogeologist II $60.00 $108.40 $18.00 $186.40 180
Sr. Hydrogeologist III $65.00 $117.43 $19.50 $201.93 195
Sr. Hydrogeologist IV $79.67 $143.93 $23.90 $247.50 230
Principal Hydrogeologist $85.00 $153.56 $25.50 $264.06 255
Project Manager (Env) $40.00 $72.26 $12.00 $124.26 124
Sr. Project Manager I $45.18 $81.62 $13.55 $140.36 140
Sr. Project Manager II $55.29 $99.89 $16.59 $171.76 165
Sr. Project Manager III $60.66 $109.59 $18.20 $188.45 180
Sr. Project Manager IV $64.00 $115.62 $19.20 $198.82 195
Sr. Project Manager V $66.59 $120.30 $19.98 $206.87 206
Sr. Project Manager VI $76.92 $138.96 $23.08 $238.96 230
Administration I $30.00 $54.20 $9.00 $93.20 93
Administration II $34.25 $61.88 $10.28 $106.40 105
Administration III $46.35 $83.74 $13.91 $143.99 115
Project Administrator I $33.00 $59.62 $9.90 $102.52 100
Project Administrator II $34.00 $61.42 $10.20 $105.62 105
Project Administrator III $38.52 $69.59 $11.56 $119.67 119
Project Administrator IV $48.08 $86.86 $14.42 $149.37 130
CAD/MicroStation Tech I $36.67 $66.25 $11.00 $113.92 110
CAD/MicroStation Tech II $32.00 $57.81 $9.60 $99.41 99
CAD Manager $47.33 $85.51 $14.20 $147.04 140
Writer/Editor I $37.40 $67.57 $11.22 $116.19 115
Writer/Editor II $54.66 $98.75 $16.40 $169.81 135
Graphic Artist $48.54 $87.69 $14.56 $150.79 120
IT/Database Management $58.61 $105.88 $17.58 $182.08 130
GIS Analyst I $36.67 $66.25 $11.00 $113.92 110
GIS Analyst II $45.96 $83.03 $13.79 $142.78 130
GIS Analyst Manager $50.00 $90.33 $15.00 $155.33 150
Grant Writer $50.00 $90.33 $15.00 $155.33 150
Public Involvement I $35.00 $63.23 $10.50 $108.73 105
Public Involvement II $40.00 $72.26 $12.00 $124.26 120
Public Involvement III $45.00 $81.30 $13.50 $139.80 135
Public Involvement IV $60.58 $109.44 $18.17 $188.20 155
Public Involvement Manager $70.97 $128.21 $21.29 $220.48 175

Profit is based on indicated percentage applied to the sum of max 2024 hourly rate and overhead for a given classification.

Overhead percentage includes 0.97% Facilities Capital Cost of Money.

*Survey Crew and UAS Operator Rates Include Equipment Cost

**Job classofaction is not currently filled, wage is based on assume minimum hire rate

Notes:

Matt.Griswold
Text Box
EXHIBIT B



July 11, 2024

PBS Engineering and Environmental, Inc.
214 E Galer St, Suite 300
Seattle, WA  98102

Subject: Acceptance FYE 2023 ICR – CPA Report

Dear Nicole Edmondson:

We have accepted your firm’s FYE 2023 Indirect Cost Rate (ICR) of 180.66% (rate includes 
0.97% Facilities Capital Cost of Money) based on the “Independent CPA Report” prepared by 
Stambaugh Ness. This rate will be applicable for WSDOT Agreements and Local Agency 
Contracts in Washington only. This rate may be subject to additional review if considered 
necessary by WSDOT. Your ICR must be updated on an annual basis.  

Costs billed to agreements/contracts will still be subject to audit of actual costs, based on the terms 
and conditions of the respective agreement/contract.

This was not a cognizant review.  Any other entity contracting with the firm is responsible for 
determining the acceptability of the ICR.

If you have any questions, feel free to contact our office at (360) 704-6397 or via email 
consultantrates@wsdot.wa.gov.

Regards,

SCHATZIE HARVEY, CPA
Contract Services Manager

SH: sms

Matt.Griswold
Text Box
EXHIBIT B


